tests were performed on an area-of-interest basis rather than at a single site. Under this methodology, costs associated
with projects that the Company determined were not economically feasible remained capitalized as long as the
area-of-interest was not subject to impairment.

Following a periodic review performed by the SEC Staff, the Company concluded that this accounting treatment was
inappropriate in certain respects and the Company restated the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2008 to write-off capitalized costs for projects the Company determined were not economically feasible
in the period such determination was made. The Company also revised its financial statements for the three and
nine-month periods ended September 30, 2009 to give effect to a write-off of costs associated with a project which the
Company determined in the third quarter of 2009 would not support commercial operations. The effect of the revision
on the results of operations in those periods is as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2009
*As

Originally
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(Dollars in thousands)

Write-off of unsuccessful exploration activities $ � $ (2,367) $ (2,367)

Operating income 25,468 (2,367) 23,101

Other income (expense):
Interest income 157 � 157
Interest expense, net (4,358) � (4,358)
Foreign currency translation and transaction gains 25 � 25
Income attributable to sale of tax benefits 3,869 � 3,869
Other non-operating income, net 246 � 246

Income from continuing operations, before income taxes and equity
in income of investees 25,407 (2,367) 23,040
Income tax provision (3,803) 868 (2,935)
Equity in income of investees, net 591 � 591

Income from continuing operations 22,195 (1,499) 20,696
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 1,251 � 1,251

Net income 23,446 (1,499) 21,947
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 80 � 80

Net income attributable to the Company�s stockholders $ 23,526 $ (1,499) $ 22,027

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Comprehensive income:
Net income $ 23,446 $ (1,499) $ 21,947
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of related taxes:
Currency translation adjustment 412 � 412
Amortization of unrealized gains in respect of derivative instruments
designated for cash flow hedge (65) � (65)
Change in unrealized gains or losses on marketable securities
available-for-sale 5 � 5

23,798 (1,499) 22,299
Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 80 � 80

Comprehensive income attributable to the Company�s stockholders $ 23,878 $ (1,499) $ 22,379

Earnings per share attributable to the Company�s stockholders � basic
and diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.49 $ (0.04) $ 0.45
Income from discontinued operations 0.03 � 0.03

Net income $ 0.52 $ (0.04) $ 0.48

9

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009
*As

Originally
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(Dollars in thousands)

Write-off of unsuccessful exploration activities $ � $ (2,367) $ (2,367)

Operating income 60,468 (2,367) 58,101
Other income (expense):
Interest income 585 � 585
Interest expense, net (12,063) � (12,063)
Foreign currency translation and transaction gains (1,324) � (1,324)
Income attributable to sale of tax benefits 12,403 � 12,403
Other non-operating income, net 646 � 646

Income from continuing operations, before income taxes and equity
in income of investees 60,715 (2,367) 58,348
Income tax provision (11,100) 868 (10,232)
Equity in income of investees, net 1,496 � 1,496

Income from continuing operations 51,111 (1,499) 49,612
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 2,815 � 2,815

Net income 53,926 (1,499) 52,427
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 236 � 236

Net income attributable to the Company�s stockholders $ 54,162 $ (1,499) $ 52,663

Comprehensive income:
Net income $ 53,926 $ (1,499) $ 52,427
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of related taxes:
Currency translation adjustment 783 � 783
Amortization of unrealized gains in respect of derivative instruments
designated for cash flow hedge (195) � (195)
Change in unrealized gains or losses on marketable securities
available-for-sale 265 � 265

54,779 (1,499) 53,280
Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 236 � 236

Comprehensive income attributable to the Company�s stockholders $ 55,015 $ (1,499) $ 53,516

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Earnings per share attributable to the Company�s stockholders � basic
and diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 1.14 $ (0.04) $ 1.10
Income from discontinued operations 0.06 � 0.06

Net income $ 1.20 $ (0.04) $ 1.16

* In January 2010, the Company sold its interest in its New Zeland subsidiary, Geothermal Development Limited
(�GDL�). As a result of such sale, the operations of GDL have been included in discontinued operations in the three
and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010.

Concentration of credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist principally of
temporary cash investments, marketable securities and accounts receivable.

The Company places its temporary cash investments with high credit quality financial institutions located in the